
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Local Plan Advisory Group 
 

Date and Time 
 

Thursday, 1st July, 2021 at 4.00 pm. 

Venue 
 

This meeting will be held virtually and a live audio stream can 
be listened to via www.winchester.gov.uk. 
 

Note: If you are a member of the public and would like to listen to the audio stream 
of the meeting you may do so via 
www.winchester.gov.uk 
 

AGENDA 
 

PROCEDURAL ITEMS  

1.   Apologies  
 To record the names of apologies given. 

 

2.   Disclosure of Interests  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters to 

be discussed. 
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance 
with legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 

 

3.   To note any request from Councillors to make representations on an 
agenda item  

 Note: Councillors wishing to speak about a particular agenda item are required 
to register with Democratic Services three clear working days before the 
meeting (contact democracy@winchester.gov.uk or 01962 848 264).  
Councillors will normally be invited by the Chairperson to speak immediately 
prior to the appropriate item. 
 

4.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 January 2021 (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 

5.   Public Participation  

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@winchester.gov.uk


 – to receive and note questions asked and statements made from members 
of the public on issues relating to the responsibility of this Advisory Group. 
NB members of the public are required to register with Democratic Services 
three clear working days before the meeting (contact 
democracy@winchester.gov.uk or 01962 848 264) 
 

BUSINESS ITEMS  

 Members of the public and visiting councillors may speak at Local Plan 
Advisory Group, provided they have registered to speak three working days in 
advance.  Please contact Democratic Services by 5pm on Friday 25 June 
2021 via democracy@winchester.gov.uk or (01962) 848 264 to register to 
speak and for further details. 

 

 
6.  

 
Powerpoint presentation on the Local Plan update (Pages 11 - 18) 

7.   Draft Local Development Scheme (Pages 19 - 38) 

 
Lisa Kirkman 

Strategic Director and Monitoring Officer 
 

 
 

 

All of the Council’s publicly available agendas, reports and minutes 
are available to view and download from the Council’s Website 
and are also open to inspection at the offices of the council.  As 
part of our drive to minimise our use of paper we do not provide 
paper copies of the full agenda pack at meetings. We do however, 
provide a number of copies of the agenda front sheet at the 
meeting which contains the QR Code opposite. Scanning this code 
enables members of the public to easily access all of the meeting 
papers on their own electronic device. Please hold your device’s 
camera or QR code App over the QR Code so that it's clearly 
visible within your screen and you will be redirected to the agenda 
pack. 

 

 
23 June 2021 
 
Agenda Contact: Dave Shaw, Senior Democratic Services Officer, 01962 848 221, 
dshaw@winchester.gov.uk 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Local Plan Advisory Group 
 
Councillor Gordon-Smith (Chairperson) 
 

mailto:democracy@winchester.gov.uk
mailto:democracy@winchester.gov.uk
https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


Cllr Brook  
Cllr Clear  
Cllr Edwards  
Cllr Evans  
Cllr Horrill  
Cllr Thompson  
 
 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
The purpose of the Advisory Group is to receive updates and discuss matters 
relating to the preparation of the Council’s Local Plan and to assist the Cabinet and 
Council in their decision making so as to ensure: 
 
 that the preparation of the Local Plan is integrated with the wider aims and 
objectives of the Council on behalf of its communities 
 that Members are actively informed on progress on the Local Plan and 
provided with appropriate opportunities to participate in policy development 
 that there is a shared un
[...]


 11 January 2021 
Attendance: 
 

Councillors 
Porter (Chairperson) 

 
Brook 
Evans 
Ferguson 
 

Horrill 
Rutter 
Thompson 
 

Others in attendance who addressed the meeting: 
 
Councillors Bell and Hutchison 
 
Full audio recording and video recording  
 
 
 

 
1.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
Councillor Porter declared a personal (but not prejudicial) interest due to her 
role as a County Councillor. 
 

2.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 November 
2020 be agreed as a correct record. 

 
3.    PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
Patrick Davies addressed the meeting as summarised briefly below.  
 
Mr Davies commented on the draft strategic issues and priorities document.  He 
stated that there should be clarity on the exercise involved, including on the 
carbon neutrality objective which may conflict with national policy, such as the 
issues covered by building regulations referred to on page 21.  He asked 
whether such a substantial part of the document should cover just this topic, as 
worthy as it was.  The sustainable public transport objective should also refer to 
buses and trains in addition to walking and cycling as their use should be 
encouraged.  On pages 28 to 31 green belt issues were raised and there should 
be more emphasis on the rarity of green belts in this part of England, their real 
purpose and the meaning of exceptional circumstances in order not to raise 
expectations. On page 35 onwards there should be clarity on the relationship 
between developers’ aspirations and the SHEELA, the Government Planning 
White Paper and its fluctuating demand on housing numbers and that they be 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=388&MId=2625&Ver=4


up to date so as not to cause public confusion.  In appendix 1 there was a list of 
many pieces of work undertaken pre Covid and he asked whether they now 
relevant and not out of date. 
 
Robe
[...]
 than to focus on large-scale green belts, and where it was not possible to 
provide reasonable sized gardens, housing developments should include green 
spaces for leisure and allotments, as well as play areas. 
 
The Chairperson thanked the public speakers for their contributions. 
 

4.    LOCAL PLAN WEBSITE AND BRANDING 
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a verbal update on the Local Plan Website 
and Branding and referred to the presentation that had been published as a 
supplemental paper to the meeting. 
 
The Strategic Planning Manager and Corporate Head of Regulatory responded 
to Members’ questions on the following: 
 

Page 6



 How the Local Plan website would be advertised. 

 Would all consultation be online and would alternative channels be used. 

 That engagement should take place with all groups from within the 
community, for example learning from work on engagement carried out by 
the Housing Department. 

 Engagement with varying age groups, including young people by means of a 
virtual briefing, for example to University students. 

 When looking at the level of the public’s interaction with the website, what 
action would be taken if it was found that there was bias, for example a 
geographical bias from areas that are more able to interact and those that 
could not due to their limited internet access and connectivity.  If this was 
found to be the case would alternative methods be considered, such as 
written material and posters? 

 That the lessons learnt from consultation exercise undertaken for central 
Winchester should be built upon, that a telephone number should be 
available for the public to contact and the role of City Councillors was 
important in advertising the consultation. 

 
5.    DRAFT STRATEGIC ISSUES AND PRIORITIES DOCUMENT 

 
The Strategic Planning Manager introduced the draft strategic issues and 
priorities document. 
 
Councillor Bell addressed the meeting as summarised briefly below.  
 
It was hoped that when 
[...]
ng developments, and to promote active travel, 
including walking and cycling and working with the County Council on this 
issue. 
 
The Chairperson thanked Councillors Bell and Hutchison for their 
representations. 
 
The Strategic Planning Manager and Corporate Head of Regulatory 
responded to the following questions and comments from Members: 
 

 The effect of the proposals in the Government’s White Paper on the 
affordable housing threshold and information on the setting of the level for 
the proposed levy on the contribution for affordable housing from developers 
as set out on page 68 of the document. 

 There should be a vision for the entire District as well as the soon to be 
published Vision for Winchester to 2030, to avoid misunderstanding between 
the two documents. 

 The document lists all available current sites and is up to date, including 
brownfield sites (using the NPPF definition). 

 The potential risks associated with the Statement of Common Ground which 
the Council had committed to with the Partnership for South Hampshire and 
the proposed removal of the duty to cooperate.  The view was expressed 
that there was a need to ensure that Winchester did not become a net 
provider of homes for the broader area and that it remained in control of this. 

 Additional employment sites be included, including added reference to 
Whiteley.  There should be emphasis on building houses close to 
employment sites so that they were sustainable. 

 The logging of documents and how progress on them could be accessed, 
including the green/blue infrastructure framework and other pieces of 
evidence gathering. 

 The committee asked how the revision of settlement gaps would be 
undertaken. 

 The committee discussed the hierarchy of settlements and their significance 
and how information on this could be accessed. 

 How information on sites in the current local plan that had not come to 
fruition during the last plan period, including for example Bushfield Camp,
[...]
an via landowners offering sites. 

 That the need for digital connectivity and other infrastructure issues including 
water and sewerage provision be acknowledged. 

 Reassurance was sought that engagement would continue with the 
respective neighbouring authorities on the development of employment land 
at West of Waterlooville and Whiteley. 

 That the language and definitions in the document be reviewed to make to it 
easier to understand for the public. 

 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and concluded at 7.55 pm 

 
 
 

Chairperson 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL PLAN UPDATE
Strategic Issues and Priorities Consultation

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 6



ENGAGEMENT REACH

104831

10271

16723

334451

118803

635

Individuals Reached

Facebook and Instagram
paid advertising

Facebook organic posts

Twitter organic posts

Radio adverts

Hampshire Chronicle
Digital Advertising

Email notifications of
consultation

585,714
TOTAL REACH*

585,714
TOTAL REACH*

*FIGURE DOES NOT ACCOUNT FOR OVERLAP BETWEEN ENGAGEMENT 

METHODS AND DOES NOT INCLUDE THOSE REACHED BY OTHER METHODS

P
age 12



RESPONDENT BREAKDOWN

Number of Local 
Plan update sign ups

174
603

SIP CONSULTATION 

RESPONDENTS ON 

CITIZENSPACE

603
SIP CONSULTATION 

RESPONDENTS ON 

CITIZENSPACE

108
TOTAL VOTES ON 

TWITTER POLLS

108
TOTAL VOTES ON 

TWITTER POLLS

154
SLIDO PARTICIPANTS 

ACROSS LIVE EVENTS

154
SLIDO PARTICIPANTS 

ACROSS LIVE EVENTS

104
WEBSITE POLL 

SUBMISSIONS

104
WEBSITE POLL 

SUBMISSIONS

1183
FEEDBACK EMAILS SENT IN

1183
FEEDBACK EMAILS SENT IN

2202
TOTAL NUMBER OF RESPONSES, INCLUDING:

2202
TOTAL NUMBER OF RESPONSES, INCLUDING:

50
RESPONSE LETTERS 

RECEIVED

50
RESPONSE LETTERS 

RECEIVED

P
age 13



CITIZENSPACE RESPONSES TO THE STRATEGIC 

ISSUES AND PRIORITIES CONSULTATION

4
PHYSICAL CONSULTATION 

PACKS SENT OUT

4
PHYSICAL CONSULTATION 

PACKS SENT OUT
603

SIP CONSULTATION 

RESPONDENTS ON CITIZENSPACE

603
SIP CONSULTATION 

[...]
on our website. At this next stage of 
the process we will identify and consult on the development strategy (how the 
development we have to plan for will be distributed across the areas of district that lie 
outside the South Downs National Park), identify which specific sites are proposed to 
be allocated for development in order to deliver the growth we need to accommodate,  
and propose a range of other policies that are needed to support the implementation 
of the new Local Plan.    
 
4.11 Regulation 19 Local Plan.  
 
4.12 Following consultation on the Regulation 18 Local Plan, we will consider all 
of the representations and prepare and publish for final consultation a revised 
version of the Local Plan and invite representations in accordance with 
Regulation 19. These representations will include comments  on  whether the 
draft plan is legally compliant and sound when assessed against the 
requirements that are contained in the National Planning policy Framework 
(NPPF).  
 
4.13 Submission and Examination of the Local Plan (Regulations 22&23).  
 
4.14 Following Regulation 19, the council will formally submit the final draft 
Local Plan, representations that have been received at the Regulation 19 stage 
and the evidence base to the Planning Inspectorate for examination on behalf 
of the Secretary of State. A Local Plan Examination will be convened which will 
be overseen by an independent Inspector will assess the Plan against the tests 
of soundness and will take into account any representations received at the 
Regulation 19 stage.  Whilst there is an opportunity for members of the public 
and organisations to attend the examination, the Inspector will determine the 
range of issue that they wish to discuss and who they would like to address the 
Inspector.    
 
4.15 Consultation on proposed Main Modifications. 
 
4.16 The Inspector and the council may suggest modifications to the draft 
plan.  If they are likely to affect the plan in a significant w
[...]
anges to the Local Plan. 
Undertake an IIA of the LP. Agree the 
LP for consultation. 

Oct 2022 – June 2023 

Consultation on the Regulation 19 
Local Plan  

August 2023 – September 
2023 

Submission of the Local Plan to the 
Secretary of State (Regs. 22 & 23) 

November 2023 

Examination of LDD and SA (Reg. 24) February/March 2024 

Consultation on any proposed Main 
Modifications 

May 2024 

Inspector’s Report – final (Reg. 25) July 2024 

Page 27



Winchester Local Development Scheme 2021 page 8   

Adoption and publication of Local 
Plan and revised Local Plan Policies 
Map 
(Reg. 26) 

July/August 2024 
 

 

Page 28



Winchester Local Development Scheme 2021 page 9   

 

 
 

Su
st

ai
n

ab
ili

ty
 A

p
p

ra
is

al
 a

n
d

 H
ab

it
at

s 
R

eg
u

la
ti

o
n

s 
A

ss
es

sm
en

t 
o

f 
th

e 
Lo

ca
l P

la
n

 

Evidence Gathering 

Strategic Issues & Priorities  
consultation 

(Feb/April 2021) 

Regulation 18 Public Consultation on 
the Draft Local Plan  

(Aug/Sept 2022) 

Regulation 19 Public Consultation on 
Pre-Submission Version of the Draft 

Local Plan  

(Aug/Sept 2023)  

Submit Local Plan to Secretary of State 
for Examination  

(Nov 2023) 

Examination of Local Plan by Planning 
Inspector  

(Feb/March 2024) 

Consultation on any Main Modifications 
May 2024 

Adoption of Local Plan (Aug 2024) 

Page 29



Winchester Local Development Scheme 2021 page 10   

5.0 Strategic Environmental Assessment (SEA) and Sustainability 
Appraisal (SA). 
 
5.1 Achieving sustainable development is at the heart of the planning system and 
is particularly important given that the council has declared a Climate Emergency.  
Tackling this issue and creating a greener district are at the heart of the Council 
Plan 2020 - 2025.  
 
5.2 In preparing Local Plan and associated documents, attention will also be 
given to the expected environmental outcome of proposed plans and will be 
subject to Sustainability Appraisal (SA). A European Union Directive (Ju
[...]
Local Plans needs to 
be prepared  

Likelihood = 
Highly likely   
 
Impact = Major  

The Government has, and continues to 
make a number of changes to the 
planning system, the National Planning 
Policy Framework and the Building 
Regulations. 
 
It is highly likely that other changes and 
guidance will happen within the next 2 -
3 year period as the Government has 
consulted on some radical changes to 
the form and content of  Local Plans 
and the way they need to be prepared. 
The Queen’s speech (11/05/21) has 
announced a series of changes to the 
planning system that will come forward 
in a Planning Bill   

Include flexibility in the timescales 
for preparation of the Local Plan and 
associated documents to allow 
opportunity to respond to changes  
 
Adapt plan making to future proof 
the process as far as possible and 
implement changes without delay 
that align with the direction of travel 
set at national level. 
  
Monitor closely and respond to the 
outcome of the various 
consultations promptly and any 
pending changes at National level, 
where possible, prior to 
commencement of regulatory stages 
of plan preparation process. 
 
 Ensure documents are regularly 
updated to ensure compliance with 
legislation. 

P
age 32



 
  

 

Legal challenge A legal challenge 
could be submitted  

Likelihood = 
Unlikely   
 
Impact = Major  

Post adoption of a Local Plan, there is a 
six week legal challenge period. There is 
potential for newly- adopted plans to be 
challenged, placing a degree of 
uncertainty over the status of the 
policies and proposals. 

To reduce risk of challenge, ensure 
the Local Plan is legally compliant, is 
based on robust evidence and has 
been subject to extensive 
consultation. The involvement of 
Counsel at key stages of the Local 
Plan process will help to minimize 
the risk of legal challenge.   
 
Robustly resist challenges made 
through the Courts unless there are 
clear and substantial legal reasons 
which mean the council is unlikely to 
be able to defend adoption of its 
Local Plan.   
 
 
 

Problems arising from 
joint working; 
compliance with the 
duty to co-operate 

 It is not possible for 
an examining 
Inspector to ‘correct’ 
a failure to meet the 
Duty to Cooperate at 
the Local Plan 
examination, so this 
could have a serious 
impact.  
 

Likelihood = 
unlikely   
 
Impact = major 

Close working is therefore needed with 
other authorities through Partnership 
for South Hampshire and other direct 
channels , council Members and 
Counsel to detect issues early on in the 
process. The new NPPF has also 
introduced the requirement to produce 
Statements of Common Ground and, by 
agreement, meeting neighbours’ unmet 
housing needs. 
 

Some flexibility is included in the 
Local Plan timescales and allows for 
continuing discussions with 
neighbouring authorities to reach 
agreed positions. 
 
Ensuring that there is a clear 
document audit trail of any 
discussions and outcomes from 
those DTC meetings. 
 
The council is also represented on 
project boards / steering groups of 
major development sites and is a 
member of the Partnership for South 
Hampshire (PfSH). 

Programme slippage There could be 
delays to the Local 

Likelihood = Likely 
 

Contingency time is built into the 
LDS programmes, which includes 

Sufficient flexibility is included in the 
Local Plan timescales. Revise LDS 

P
age 33



 
  

Plan timetable due to 
Government reforms 
to the planning 
system or a large 
number of 
representations 
submitted that 
would delay the 
adoption of the LP. 
Any slippage in the 
Local Plan timetable 
could have financial 
implications in terms 
of the evidence base 
needing to be 
updated and this 
would need to be 
managed. 

Impact = 
moderate    
 

sufficient time to deal with the large 
number of representations typically 
received at consultation stages. 

where necessary. Ensure sufficient 
resources available to complete 
future stages (financial and staffin
[...]
cept 
them unless it considers there are 
sound and substantial reasons not to 
whilst acknowledging this could lead to 
a position where an up-to date-plan is 
no longer in place. 
 

Keep council Members up to date on 
issues arising and likely 
recommendations and ensure each 
stage of the plan making process is 
evidence based, taking legal advice 
as required,  to minimize the 
potential  for the inspector to need 
to recommend significant changes to 
the draft plan.    

P
age 35



 
  

 

 

 

                        

                        

J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D J F M A M J J A S O N D

Local Plan D D P P S

D Consult on the draft Reg 18 Local Plan 

J F M A M J J A S O N D P Publish the draft Local Plan for consultation (Reg 19)

Local Plan E E MM IR A S Submission Reg 22

E Local Plan Examination 

MM Consultation on the proposed main modifications 

IR Inspectors Report

M Modifications 

A Adoption

2021 2022 2023

2024

P
age 36



 

 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 January 2021
	6 Powerpoint presentation on the Local Plan update
	7 Draft Local Development Scheme



Minutes of the meeting

LOCAL PLAN ADVISORY GROUP
Thursday, 1 July 2021
Attendance:
Councillors
Gordon-Smith (Chairperson)
Clear
Edwards

Evans
Horrill

Full audio recording and video recording
Apologies for Absence:
Councillors Brook and Thompson

1.

APOLOGIES
Apologies for the meeting were noted as above.

2.

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS
There were no disclosures of interest made.

3.

TO NOTE ANY REQUEST FROM COUNCILLORS TO MAKE
REPRESENTATIONS ON AN AGENDA ITEM

There were no requests made in advance of the meeting however several
representations from members were considered under the respective agenda
item.
4.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 11 JANUARY 2021

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11 January 2021
be agreed as a correct record.
5.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

Two members of the public addressed the meeting.

Mr John Hearn spoke on behalf of the City of Winchester Trust. Mr Hearn
advised that the Trust considered that City-wide Spatial Plans were the
appropriate way to plan for a city such as Winchester. He was aware of several
examples in the UK which could be adapted and felt that much of the work
already undertaken through the “Vision for Winchester” project and the
“Movement Strategy” could be utilised to this end. Mr Hearn suggested that the
Town Forum Informal Planning Group would be a useful body to take this work
forward.
Mr Patrick Davies addressed the meeting and agreed with the comments made
by Mr Hearn. However, Mr Davies suggested that alternative, community groups
should also be consulted and utilised so that the council received a wide range
of views on the matters. Mr Davies believed that doing this at an early stage
would avoid potential, future issues.
The Chairperson thanked Mr Hearn and Mr Davies for their contributions.
6.

POWERPOINT PRESENTATION ON THE LOCAL PLAN UPDATE

Mr Fox, Strategic Planning Manager provided the advisory group with a
presentation that had previously been circulated to members regarding the Local
Plan, Strategic Issues and Priorities Consultation. The presentation was
available on the council's website at this link. Mr Fox provided members with
details on several issues including engagement reach, respondent breakdown,
use of social media and the next steps.
Members made a number of comments and asked several questions concerning
the proposed design workshops which included the following:







Was Winchester too large an area to tackle in one session?
Was there enough emphasis on the rural areas of the district?
Could engagement be undertaken with rural community groups as well as
parish councils?
A good plan for the Town area has benefits for the wider district.
That the market towns shouldn’t be expected to receive the same level of
development as they had previously.
That the findings from the green economic development strategy be
discussed at a future meeting.

Members also raised several points relating to other changes they would like to
see made to future local plan policies, these included:




The re-purposing of existing buildings rather than demolition and rebuilding
Increased requirements relating to the use of renewables for energy use
and generation
Building in greater requirements to improve biodiversity





Promoting the use of cycling and walking ahead of vehicle use
Building in the linkages between distinct closes/streets
Allowing/enabling the conversion of un-used barns into dwellings

These questions were responded to by officers accordingly.
RESOLVED:
1. That the presentation and update be noted
2. That officers consider the points made by members

7.

DRAFT LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME
Mr Fox, Strategic Planning Manager introduced the report. Mr Fox advised
members that the Local Development Scheme (LDS) was in effect a project
management tool that identified the different stages of the local plan process and
was accompanied by a high-level timetable. The timetable culminated in the final
stage of “Adoption and publication of Local Plan and revised Local Plan Policies
- July/August 2024”. Finally, members were advised that the LDS would be
considered at the cabinet meeting on 21st July 2021.
Members made comments and asked several questions concerning the LDS
which included the following:










The likely changes required because of the future, Government White
paper
The requirements on the authority to fulfil the “duty to cooperate”
The current engagement with Partnership for South Hampshire (PfSH)
and how their plans interact with the authority’s
Potential issues with consultations taking place in August 2022 and
August 2023 due to summer holidays
The current engagement with the South Downs Nation Park Authority
How the Local Plan would address issues within the district regarding
gypsy and traveller sites
Design issues need to be dealt with in a more comprehensive manner in
the new local plan and this applies to the rural areas and market towns
and not only the city itself. This aligns with proposed Government reforms
That the Partnership for South Hampshire (PfSH) strategic area
development be discussed at a future meeting.

These questions were responded to by officers accordingly.
RESOLVED:
1.

That the report and update be noted.

2.

That officers consider the points made by members

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 5.15 pm

Chairperson

